

PLANDAY PARTNER GENERAL TERMS

THE PARTIES AGREE:

1 Definitions and interpretation

In the Agreement, unless otherwise provided:

Agreement means the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement together with these General Terms, their schedules and appendices, as each may be amended from time to time in accordance with their terms;

Bribery Laws means the relevant anti-bribery laws and associated guidance applicable, statutory instruments and regulations in relation to bribery or corruption and any similar or equivalent legislation in any other relevant jurisdiction including any jurisdiction in which the Partner operates;

Business Day means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public or bank holiday when clearing banks are open for non-automated commercial business in the territory in which the Partner operates;

Commencement Date means the date of this Agreement;

Confidential Information means any information that the Partner has or acquires that is confidential in nature concerning Planday including, all knowhow, trade secrets, financial, commercial, technical, tactical or strategic information of any kind, information relating to its business, affairs, plans, customers, clients, suppliers and services or any of the foregoing in respect of any companies within the Planday group;

Customer means any person or company in the Territory with whom the Planday enters into a contract for the sale and supply of the Services;

Deliverables means the goods or materials ancillary to the supply of the Services to be supplied by Planday to the Customer;

Force Majeure has the meaning given in clause 17;

Intellectual Property means copyright, patents, know-how, trade secrets, trademarks, trade names, design rights, rights in get-up, database rights, chip topography rights, mask works, utility models, domain names and all similar rights and, in each case: (a) whether registered or not; (b) including any applications to protect or register such rights; (c) including all renewals and extensions of such rights or applications; (d) whether vested, contingent or future; and (e) wherever existing;

Local Laws means all laws, regulations and codes which are applicable to the promotion, marketing, sale and supply of the Services in the Territory;

Net Sale Price means the actual price charged to Customers for the Software as a Service usage excluding (where applicable): (a) VAT; (b) duties or similar government levies; (c) non-recurring revenue such as set up fees and (d) normal discounts or rebates actually given;

PartnerStack Platform means the proprietary software as a service platform available for Planday's Partners to use in order to participate in one of our Partner programmes;

Personal Data has the meaning given in the Data Protection Addendum;

Partner refers to Partners participating in either the Planday Affiliate programme or the Planday Referral programme;

Prices means the prices for the Services as determined by Planday from time to time and notified to the Partner;

Planday's Intellectual Property has the meaning given in clause 9.1;

Quarter means a period of three months ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September or 31 December in any year;

Services means the staff rota software named “Planday” and any related software and documentation supplied by Planday to a Customer as amended from time to time in accordance with this Agreement;

Term has the meaning given in clause 2;

Terms of Supply means the Planday’s General Subscription Terms for the Services, as amended or updated by Planday from time to time ;

Territory means the countries, territories or areas specified in the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement;

VAT means value added tax and any equivalent or similar tax; and

Year means a period of 12 consecutive months beginning on the Commencement Date and each successive 12-month period.

2 **Commencement and term**

This Agreement shall be deemed to have commenced on the Commencement Date and (subject to earlier termination pursuant to clauses 7.4, 12 or 17) shall continue for a fixed period of one Year and shall automatically renew for fixed periods of one Year until either party shall give to the other party not less than one (1) months’ written notice to terminate the Agreement (**Term**). After the first year from the commencement date, the termination notice shall be extended with one month for each year commenced by this Agreement. However, the termination notice period cannot exceed 6 months.

The end of such notice period must coincide with the end of the Year.

3 **Appointment and scope**

- 3.1 Planday appoints the Partner as its non-exclusive partner for the marketing of the Services in the Territory defined in the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement, and the Partner accepts that appointment, on and subject to the terms of this Agreement. Planday shall have the right at any time during the Term of the Agreement and thereafter, to appoint other persons as affiliate, partner, agent, seller, reseller, distributor or franchisee for the marketing and/or sale of the Services in the Territory. Planday shall be entitled to market and solicit orders for the Services and sell the Services, in each case, in the Territory at any time during the Term and thereafter.
- 3.2 The Partner shall not market the Services outside the Territory or sell, seek sales or solicit orders for the Services from persons outside the Territory and is prohibited from accepting any unsolicited orders from any person outside the Territory.
- 3.3 The Partner shall have the authority to market to and negotiate and obtain orders from, but not execute or otherwise conclude contracts with, Customers for sales of the Services in the Territory, but only provided such contracts are on Planday’s then current Terms of Supply.

4 **Rights and duties of Planday**

Throughout the Term Planday shall:

- 4.1.1 act dutifully and in good faith towards the Partner ;
- 4.1.2 supply the Partner with promotional, marketing and sales materials relating to the Services to the extent Planday (acting reasonably) considers these to be required for the Partner to be able to appropriately market the Services in the Territory;
- 4.1.3 deal with any after-sales enquiries or complaints from Customers;
- 4.1.4 employ sufficient competent and qualified personnel to carry out its obligations under this Agreement;
- 4.1.5 provide the Partner with such information as is reasonably required to verify commissions; and
- 4.1.6 provide the Partner with such other information in connection with the Services and/or the Customers as the Partner may reasonably require from Planday to be able to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

- 4.2 Planday may, at its sole discretion, change the specification of any of the Services and/or make changes to its then current Terms of Supply.

Planday shall inform the Partner , within a reasonable time, whether it accepts, refuses or otherwise intends not to execute any contract the Partner has procured for it.

5 Rights and duties of the Partner

Throughout the Term the Partner shall:

- 5.1 adhere to the requirements outlined in the third-party portal utilized by Planday for the Partner programme. These specific requirements are detailed within the Planday Partner Agreement.
- 5.2 at its own expense, act in good faith and with all due care and skill in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, use all reasonable endeavours to promote the Services and to protect and enhance Planday's reputation, goodwill and commercial interests, comply with Planday's reasonable instructions and all policies notified to the Partner from time to time, and not, without Planday's prior written consent or express authorisation under this Agreement, incur any obligation or liability on behalf of Planday;
- 5.3 immediately inform Planday of any order or enquiry about the Services received by the Partner in connection with Customers or prospective customers outside the Territory;
- 5.4 comply with all its obligations as set out in, and in accordance with, the Marketing Plan;
- 5.5 comply with relevant laws and regulations, and obtain and maintain all licences, permits, consents, approvals and registrations as may from time to time be necessary for the marketing of the Services and generally in its performance of this Agreement. The Partner shall indemnify Planday against any and all liabilities incurred by Planday as a result of any breach by the Partner of this clause 5;
- 5.6 keep Planday fully informed of its activities in connection with the marketing of the Services and, on request, provide Planday with up to date and accurate written reports;
- 5.8 promptly report to Planday any complaints, problems or claims relating to the Services and promptly inform Planday of any after-sales enquiries concerning the Services, in each case that has been received by or communicated to the Partner or of which the Partner has otherwise become aware, and where and to the extent requested by Planday carry out and/or assist with investigations regarding the same;
- 5.9 not make any statement or give any representation, warranty or guarantee in respect of the Services, other than those set out in the Terms of Supply, without Planday's prior written consent;
- 5.10 employ sufficient competent and appropriately qualified personnel to carry out and comply with its obligations under this Agreement;
- 5.12 only use marketing, promotional or sales materials supplied or otherwise approved in writing by Planday and shall not in any way make any alterations to any such materials or to any Deliverables;
- 5.13 permit Planday or its duly authorised representatives to inspect all of its records and books of account relevant to this Agreement and allow Planday or its duly authorised representatives to take copies of the same. The rights set out in this clause 5.13 shall continue for a period of 12 months following termination of this Agreement; and
- 5.14 comply with the reasonable instructions of Planday in connection with any dispute, claims or proceedings in connection with the Services or any Customer, but shall not otherwise be involved in or take any action in connection with any such dispute, claims or proceedings other than with the prior written consent of Planday.

The obligations of the Partner under Clause 5 are in addition, and without prejudice, to the further record keeping and reporting obligations of the Partner (and audit rights of the Planday) under the Data Protection Addendum.

6. Commission

- 6.1. For every Referral that becomes a Customer as a direct result of the Partner's performance of its obligations under this Agreement, Planday shall pay to the Partner a commission equal to the amount set out in the Planday Partner Agreement.
- 6.2. Where Planday previously appointed a Partner for the marketing of the Services in the Territory and that Partner is entitled to receive commission on the sale of the Services in the Territory even after the Commencement Date of this Agreement, then the Partner acknowledges that it is not also entitled to receive commission in connection with those same sales and agrees not to seek any such commission from Planday.
- 6.3. Commission shall be paid according to the terms in the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement.
- 6.4. Each party shall:
 - 6.4.1. keep full and accurate accounts and records and all invoices and receipts, in each case, which are in connection with transactions and other interactions with Customers carried out by the Partner on the Planday's behalf pursuant to this Agreement; and
 - 6.4.2. allow the other party and/or its duly authorised representatives to inspect and copy such accounts, records, invoices and receipts at all reasonable times.

7. Anti-bribery

- 7.1. For the purposes of this clause 7 the expressions **adequate procedures** and **associated with** shall be construed in accordance with applicant anti-bribery rules in force in the Territory at any given time.
- 7.2. The Partner shall ensure that it and each of the Partner's personnel and all direct and indirect sub-contractors, suppliers, agents and other intermediaries of the Partner and all persons associated with the Partner or employed or acting for or on behalf of any of those persons referred to above, does not, by act or omission, place Planday in breach of any Bribery Laws. The Partner shall comply with all applicable Bribery Laws and ensure that it has in place adequate procedures to prevent any breach of this clause 7.2.
- 7.3. Without limitation to clause 7.2, the Partner shall not make or receive any bribe or other improper payment or advantage, or allow any such bribe, improper payment or advantage to be made or received on its behalf, and shall implement and maintain adequate procedures to ensure that such bribes or improper payments or advantages are not made or received directly or indirectly on its behalf.
- 7.4. The Partner shall immediately notify Planday as soon as it becomes aware of a breach or possible breach of any of the requirements in this clause 7. Any breach of this clause 7 by the Partner shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement that is not remediable and entitle Planday to immediately terminate this Agreement by notice under clause 12.1.1.

8. Anti-tax evasion facilitation

- 8.1. For the purposes of this clause 8:
 - 8.1.1. **Partner Associated Person** means all or any of the following:
 - 8.1.1.1. persons associated with the Partner (**Partner's Associates**); and
 - 8.1.1.2. persons associated with any of the Partner's Associates;

8.1.1.3. in each case, involved in performing services for or on behalf of the Partner in connection with this Agreement.

- 8.2. The Partner shall ensure that it and the Partner Associated Persons shall not by any act or omission commit, or cause, facilitate or contribute to the commission by any person including Planday, of a: Corporate Failure to Prevent Offence; any tax evasion offence, each in connection with this Agreement. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the Partner shall ensure that it and all relevant Partner Associated Persons have in place such **Prevention Procedures** as it is reasonable in all the circumstances to expect the Partner and such persons to have in place to prevent any breach of this clause 8.
- 8.3. The Partner shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that Partner Associated Persons shall not, solicit or engage with or take steps to solicit or engage with any person associated with Planday to facilitate the commission of any tax evasion offence in connection with the performance of its obligations in connection with this Agreement.
- 8.4. The Partner shall procure that Partner Associated Persons shall, pay, in full and in a timely manner, all taxes due and payable relating to all monies, remuneration, profit and value received or payable by the Partner or Partner Associated Persons in connection with the performance of its obligations in connection with this Agreement or otherwise.
- 8.5. Without limitation to clauses 8.2, 8.3, and 8.4 above, the Partner shall (i) ensure that all Partner Associated Persons involved in the performance of the Partner's obligations in connection with this Agreement have been vetted and that due diligence has been undertaken and is undertaken on a regular continuing basis to such standard or level of assurance as is reasonably necessary in relation to a person in that position in the relevant circumstances; (ii) maintain accurate and up to date records of any requests to facilitate any tax evasion offence or made to the Partner or any Partner Associated Person in connection with this Agreement and of any action taken by the Partner to inform the relevant enforcement bodies or regulatory authorities that the Partner or any Partner Associated Person has been requested to facilitate any tax evasion offence (except to the extent that the Partner is prevented by law from doing so); and (iii) maintain and provide such access to the records or information referred to in clause 9.
- 8.6. The Partner warrants and represents that it has not, and to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, no Partner Associated Persons have been investigated in connection with, or charged with having committed or facilitated the commission of, any tax evasion offence; or received any report (including a report from the Partner's external auditors, any Partner Associated Persons or any other person) or discovered any evidence suggesting that the Partner or any Partner Associated Person has committed or facilitated the commission of any tax evasion offence.
- 8.7. The Partner shall immediately notify Planday as soon as it becomes aware of any allegation, investigation, evidence or report relating to a breach or possible breach of any of the requirements in this clause 8.
- 8.8. Any breach of this clause 8 by the Partner shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement that is not remediable and entitle the Planday to immediately terminate this Agreement by notice under clause 12.1.1.

9. Intellectual property

- 9.1. The Partner acknowledges and agrees that the Intellectual Property in the Services, and any other materials provided to the Partner by or on behalf of Planday and all goodwill associated

with that and/or Planday's business; and the Intellectual Property in any materials created or developed by or on behalf of the Partner in connection with this Agreement are the property of Planday (the **Planday's Intellectual Property**) and that the Partner has no right to any of it.

9.2. The Partner shall:

- 9.2.1. use the Planday's Intellectual Property only in accordance with the Planday's instructions and for the purposes of, and during the Term of, this Agreement;
- 9.2.2. not take or omit to take or authorise any action or omission whereby any of the Planday's Intellectual Property or the Planday's ownership of it might be jeopardised or invalidated, nor use any trademarks, trade names, logos or other branding on or in connection with the Services in the Territory other than as previously approved by Planday in writing;
- 9.2.3. not remove or alter any trademarks, trade names, logos or other branding or identification marks that have been included on the Deliverables or on any sales, promotional or marketing materials; and
- 9.2.4. at Planday's request and expense, assist Planday in maintaining the validity and enforceability of Planday's Intellectual Property.

9.3. Planday shall defend or, at its option, settle any action brought against the Partner arising from any claim that the Partner's use of any of Planday's Intellectual Property (other than that which was developed or created by the Partner) for the purposes of the marketing of the Services in the Territory in accordance with this Agreement infringes any third party intellectual property right.

9.4. Planday's obligations under clause 9.3 shall not apply to any of the Services, the Deliverables or any of Planday's Intellectual Property that has been modified or used by the Partner other than strictly in accordance with this Agreement, and the Partner shall indemnify Planday against any liabilities arising out of or in connection with any claim in relation to such matters.

9.5. Planday's obligations under clause 9.3 are conditional on the Partner (i) promptly advising Planday in writing of any claim or action; (ii) making no admission as to, or settlement or compromise of, any claim or action without Planday's prior written consent; (iii) giving Planday, at its request, sole conduct of any defence and any settlement negotiations; and (iv) cooperating fully with Planday and providing Planday with all reasonable assistance in the defence or settlement of such claim or action.

9.6. The provisions of this clause 9 set out the entire liability of Planday and the sole remedy of the Partner in respect of its subject-matter.

10. Data protection

Each party shall comply with its respective obligations, and may exercise its respective rights and remedies, under the Data Protection Addendum.

11. Confidentiality

11.1. The Partner agrees that it may use the **Confidential Information** only in the exercise of its rights and performance of its obligations under this Agreement and that during the Term and thereafter it shall not use or disclose the Confidential Information except in accordance with this clause 11.

11.2. Subject to clause 11.4, the Partner may disclose the Confidential Information:

- 11.2.1. to those of its employees, officers, professional advisers or representatives who need to know the Confidential Information in order to exercise the Partner's rights and perform its obligations under this Agreement provided that the Partner shall ensure that each of its employees, officers, professional advisers or representatives to whom such Confidential

Information is disclosed is aware of its confidential nature and complies with this clause 11 as if it were a party; and

11.2.2. to the extent required by law, to any court, any governmental, regulatory or supervisory authority (including any recognised investment exchange) or any other authority of competent jurisdiction.

11.3. The Partner shall indemnify and keep indemnified and hold harmless Planday from and against any losses, damages, liability, costs (including legal fees) and expenses which Planday may incur or suffer as a result of or arising from any breach by the Partner of its obligations under this clause 11.

11.4. To the extent any Confidential Information is Personal Data, such Confidential Information may be disclosed or used only to the extent such disclosure or use does not conflict with any of the provisions of the Data Protection Addendum.

11.5. Any breach of this clause 11 by the Partner shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement that is not remediable and entitle Planday to immediately terminate this Agreement by notice under clause 12.1.1.

12. Termination

12.1. Planday may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect at any time by giving notice in writing to the Partner if:

12.1.1. the Partner commits a material breach of this Agreement and such breach is not remediable;

12.1.2. the Partner commits a material breach of this Agreement which is not remedied within ten days of receiving written notice of such breach;

12.1.3. the Partner brings Planday into disrepute, is convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, or is prevented by ill-health from performing its obligations; or

12.1.4. any consent, licence or authorisation held by the Partner is revoked or modified such that the Partner is no longer able to comply with its obligations under this Agreement or receive any benefit to which it is entitled.

12.2. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving notice in writing to the other party if the other fails to pay its debts or perform its obligations in the ordinary course of business as they mature; or becomes the subject of any voluntary or involuntary proceeding in bankruptcy, liquidation, dissolution, receivership, or assignment or composition for the benefit of creditors

12.3. On termination and without prejudice to any additional obligations of the Partner under the Data Protection Addendum:

12.3.1. all rights and licences granted to the Partner under this Agreement shall cease and the Partner shall cease to market the Services;

12.3.2. the Partner shall immediately cease to represent itself as an Partner or as otherwise acting for Planday or in relation to the Services and shall make no further use of Planday's Intellectual Property or other property of Planday;

12.3.3. all outstanding invoices and other sums owed to the Partner by Planday shall be paid within thirty [30] days of termination or of receipt of a valid VAT invoice;

12.3.4. all Deliverables, which are in the Partner's possession shall be returned to, or disposed of by the Partner as instructed by Planday, and the Partner shall certify in writing that this has been done;

12.3.5. the Partner shall return or (at Planday's request) destroy all Confidential Information and other property of Planday then in its possession or control, and certify in writing that this has been done;

12.3.6. the Partner shall return or (at Planday's request) destroy all marketing, promotional and sales material relating to the Services in its possession or control, and certify in writing that this has been done.

- 12.4. Termination of this Agreement shall not affect any accrued rights and liabilities of either party at any time up to the date of termination, including any right to claim damages in respect of any breach of this Agreement which existed at or prior to the date of termination.
- 12.5. Subject to applicable law, neither party shall have any liability to the other for damages, compensation or otherwise by reason only of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms.
- 12.6. The provisions of clauses 1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12.5 to 12.6 (inclusive), 13 to 16 (inclusive) and 18 to 32 (inclusive) and the Data Protection Addendum shall survive termination of this Agreement, however occurring.

13. Limitation of liability

- 13.1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the liability of the parties shall not be excluded or limited in any way in respect of the following: death or personal injury caused by negligence; or fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or any other losses which cannot be excluded or limited by applicable law.
- 13.2. Subject to clause 13.1, the total liability of Planday under or in connection with this Agreement and regardless of whether such liability arises in tort (including negligence), contract, breach of statutory duty or in any other way (including under any indemnity) shall not exceed the total amount of commission paid by Planday to the Partner in the 12 month period leading up to such liability.
- 13.3. Subject to clause 13.1, Planday shall not be liable for consequential, indirect or special losses.
- 13.4. Subject to clause 13.1, Planday shall not be liable for any of the following (whether direct or indirect): loss of profit; loss or corruption of data; loss of use; loss of production; loss of contract; loss of opportunity; loss of savings, discount or rebate (whether actual or anticipated); harm to reputation or loss of goodwill.

14. Entire agreement

The parties agree that these Planday Partner General Terms and the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement, and any documents entered into pursuant to it, constitutes the entire agreement between them and supersedes all previous agreements, understandings and arrangements between them, whether in writing or oral in respect of its subject matter. Each party acknowledges that it has not entered into this Agreement, or any documents entered into pursuant to it, in reliance on, and shall have no remedies in respect of, any representation or warranty that is not expressly set out in this Agreement or any documents entered into pursuant to it. No party shall have any claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation based on any statement in this Agreement.

15. Notices

- 15.1. Any notice or other communication given by a party under this Agreement shall be in writing and in English, be signed by, or on behalf of, the party giving it (except for notices sent by email); and be sent to the relevant party at the address set out in the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement.
- 15.2. Notices shall be sent to:
- 15.2.1. Notices from the Partner to Planday shall be sent for the attention of Planday A/S Legal Department as well as the contact person detailed in the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement.

15.2.2. Notices from Planday to the Partner shall be sent for the attention of the contact person detailed by the Partner in the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement.

16. Force majeure

16.1. **Force Majeure** means an event or sequence of events beyond a party's reasonable control preventing or delaying it from performing its obligations under this Agreement.

16.2. A party shall not be liable if delayed in or prevented from performing its obligations under this Agreement due to Force Majeure, provided that it (i) promptly notifies the other party of the Force Majeure event and its expected duration; and (ii) uses reasonable endeavours to minimise the effects of that event and resumes performance of its obligations as soon as is reasonably possible.

16.3. If, due to Force Majeure, a party: (i) is unable to perform a material obligation; or (ii) is delayed in or prevented from performing its obligations for a continuous period of more than 30 Business Days, the other party may terminate this Agreement on not less than four weeks' written notice.

17. Variation

Planday reserves the right to amend these Planday Partner General Terms, the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement and the Data Protection Addendum, at any time. Planday will provide the Partner with reasonable advance notice (not less than 4 weeks) of any material changes. Such notice may be provided by email. Minor or non-material changes, including but not limited to administrative updates, clarifications, or changes that do not adversely affect the Partner's rights or obligations, may take effect immediately without prior notice or approval by the Partner. If the Partner does not accept the notified material changes, the Partner may terminate the Agreement by providing written notice to Planday within 2 weeks of receiving notice of such changes. In this case, the Agreement will terminate before the effective date of the changes, and the Partner will not be subject to the amended terms. Continued participation in the referral program after the effective date of any changes constitutes acceptance of those changes.

18. Assignment

The Partner may not assign, sub-contract or encumber any right or obligation under this Agreement, in whole or in part, without Planday's prior written consent.

18.1. Planday may at any time assign, sub-contract or encumber any right or obligation under this Agreement, in whole or in part.

19. Set off

19.1. Any amount that the Partner owes to Planday under this Agreement or otherwise, whether now or at any time in the future, whether it is liquidated or not and whether it is actual or contingent, may be set off from any amount due to the Partner by Planday under this Agreement. Any exercise by Planday of its rights under this clause 19.1 shall not prejudice any other right or remedy available to it, whether under this Agreement or otherwise.

19.2. The Partner must pay all sums that it owes to Planday under this Agreement free and clear without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding of any kind, save as may be required by law.

20. No partnership

The parties are independent businesses and are not partners or employer and employee and this Agreement does not establish any joint venture, trust, fiduciary, or other relationship between them, other than the contractual relationship expressly provided for in it. The parties are only Planday and Partner to the extent and in respect of the matters expressly set out in this Agreement. Save as

expressly provided for in this Agreement, none of the parties shall have, nor shall represent that they have, any authority to make any commitments on the other party's behalf.

21. Equitable relief

Each party recognises that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause the other party irreparable harm for which damages may not be an adequate remedy. Accordingly, in addition to any other remedies and damages available to the other party, each party acknowledges and agrees that the other party is entitled to the remedies of specific performance, injunction, and other equitable relief without proof of special damages.

22. Severance

If any provision of this Agreement (or part of any provision) is or becomes illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement shall not be affected.

23. Waiver

No failure, delay or omission by either party in exercising any right, power or remedy provided by law or under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that right, power or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict any future exercise of that or any other right, power or remedy. A waiver of any term, provision, condition or breach of this Agreement shall only be effective if given in writing and signed by the waiving party, and then only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

24. Compliance with law

Each party shall (at its own expense unless expressly agreed otherwise) ensure that in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, its employees, agents and representatives, shall comply with all laws, enactments, regulations, regulatory policies, guidelines and industry codes applicable to them and shall maintain such authorisations and all other approvals, permits and authorities as are required from time to time to perform their obligations under or in connection with this Agreement provided that neither party shall be liable for breach of this clause 24 to the extent that such breach is directly caused or contributed to by any breach of this Agreement by the other party (or its employees, agents and representatives).

25. Conflicts within agreement

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between different parts of this Agreement, the following descending order of priority applies: (i) the Planday Affiliate or Referral Agreement; (ii) these Planday Partner General Terms and (iii) the Data Protection Addendum; .

26. Counterparts

This Agreement may be signed in any number of separate counterparts, each of which when signed and dated shall be an original, and such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

27. Language

The language of this Agreement is English. All documents, notices, waivers, variations and other written communications relating to this Agreement shall be in English. If this Agreement and any document relating to it is translated, the English version shall prevail.

28. Third party rights

Except as expressly provided for in this Agreement, a person who is not a party to this Agreement shall not have any rights to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, any group related company of Planday shall have the right to enforce the provisions of this Agreement.

29. Governing law

This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Denmark.

30. Jurisdiction

Subject to clause 29, the parties irrevocably agree that the courts of Denmark shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

Schedules:**Marketing Guidelines****[Terms of supply](#)****Data Protection Addendum**